3. Explanatory comments about the seasonality or cyclicality of interim operations

The Group’s products are catered to the consumer market and business is influenced by the

state of the Malaysian economy, consumer confidence and the seasonality and cyclicality

of promotional sales and festive seasons.

4. The nature and amount of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flow

that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence

Save for the information disclosed in this interim financial report, there are no other unusual

items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow.

 7

5. The nature and amount of material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim

periods of the current financial year or material changes in estimates of amounts reported in

prior financial year

Save for those disclosed below and in this interim financial report, there are no other

material changes in estimates:

 As previously

reported

Adjustments

As restated

3 months period ended 30.9.2008 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Taxation  (2,843)

115  (2,728)

Profit/(Loss) after tax 6,290 115 6,405

 Sen Sen Sen

Earnings/(Loss) per share  15.05 0.28 15.33

3 months period ended 30.9.2008 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Taxation

(2,843)

  115

(2,728)

Profit/(Loss) after tax 6,290   115 6,405

 Sen Sen Sen

Earnings/(Loss) per share  15.05   0.28 15.33

• Tax adjustment to reflect the effective tax charge for the financial year ended 30 June

2009.

6. Issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities

The Group did not issue, cancel, repurchase, resell or repay any debt or equity securities

during the reporting quarter.

7. The amount of dividends paid (aggregate or per share)

During the quarter ended 30 September 2009, dividends paid by the Company amounted

to RM 3,969.   .

 8

8. Segmental reporting for business segment, being the Group’s basis of segment reporting

Manufacturing

Trading

Food and

beverage

Elimina-

tions

Group

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

3 months ended

30.9.2009

Segment revenue

External revenue  25   42,976  1,083   -  44,084

Intersegment revenue  27,905  1,096   -  (29,001)  -

Total revenue  27,930  44,072  1,083  (29,001)   44,084

Segment result   708   9,560  (238)  (418)  9,612

Unallocated income   197

Unallocated expense   -

Profit from operations   9,809

3 months period ended

30.9.2008

Segment revenue

External revenue  96  47,156  376  -  47,628

Intersegment revenue  34,627  1,613  -  (36,240)  -

Total revenue  34,723  48,769  376  (36,240)  47,628

Segment result  871  9,387  (296)  (666)  9,296

Unallocated income   112

Unallocated expense   -

Profit from operations   9,408

9. Status of valuation of property, plant and equipment

The Group and Company adopted the transitional provision of FRS 116 (formerly MASB 15),

“Property, Plant and Equipment” whereby a valuation in respect of a freehold land and

building that was re-valued at RM 3.9 million on 7 October 1995 by a firm of independent

professional appraisers has not been updated or amended from the value disclosed in the

previous financial statements, save for depreciation charge determined since the financial